officials charged with administering the relief of the poor; (b) that the funds for such relief are made available only from those specifically appropriated or contributed for support or relief of the poor.

Sec. 3. Authority to contract with state or agency. The county of Koochiching may contract with the state, any department or agency thereof, or any governmental subdivision or instrumentality thereof on such terms as may be agreed upon, with or without consideration, that the work of persons on work relief be used on public projects of the state, department or agency thereof, or a governmental subdivision or instrumentality thereof; and the county may likewise use the work of persons on work relief on public projects of the county, including forest improvement and reforestation, and on projects for current repair and maintenance of drainage systems as authorized by Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 106.471, Subdivision 2.

Sec. 4. Effective date. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the members of the board of county commissioners of the county of Koochiching and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 24, 1963.

CHAPTER 327-H. F. No. 1265

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the town of Forest Lake in the county of Washington; conferring certain village powers, and validating prior acts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Forest Lake; village powers. The town of Forest Lake in Washington county shall have, in addition to all other powers now or hereafter vested in said town, like powers as are now or hereafter vested in villages as specified in Minnesota Statutes, Section 412.221, Subdivisions 3, 6, 8, 9, 11, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29, and 32, Section 412.111; Section 412.191, Subdivision 4; Sections 412.231, 412.491, 412.851, 412.871, 429.011 to 429.101, 465.01, and 471.62, as now in force or hereafter amended. The town board and the officers of said town shall have like powers and duties with respect to any of the powers so specified as the village council and the corresponding officers, respectively, of any such village.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 2. Any and all acts heretofore done or performed by the town of Forest Lake in Washington county or by its town board or any of its officers purporting to be in the exercise of any of the powers specified in section 1 are hereby validated, ratified, and confirmed with like force and effect as if duly authorized by law at the time of the doing or performance thereof, provided such acts were done or performed in accordance with the applicable provisions of law.

Sec. 3. This act takes effect as to the town of Forest Lake in Washington county only after its approval by a majority of the town board of said town and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 24, 1963.

3261

CHAPTER 328—H. F. No. 1312

[Not Coded]

An act providing for primary elections in Independent School District No. 319, Itasca county, and providing for the method and procedure of holding such primary elections, and for the compensation to be paid the election judges thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. **Primary elections; independent school district No. 319.** Independent school district No. 319, Itasca county, may hold an election of nominees hereinafter designated as the "primary election" for the purpose of nominating candidates for school offices.

Sec. 2. Date of primary. The primary election in said school district shall be held not less than ten days nor more than 15 days preceding the general school election, the particular date to be determined at least 30 days before such election by the governing board of such school district. The clerk of such governing board shall give at least ten days posted and published notice of the time and place of holding such primary election, of the hours during which the polls will open, and of the offices for which candidates are to be nominated. All voting at the primary shall be by ballot and such voting shall be carried on in all election districts established in such school district. The clerk of the governing board of such school district shall, at least one week before the primary election, cause to be published a sample of the school primary ballot in the official newspaper of such independent school district, or if

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.